VI.

The Arc

Fort Bend County

Board Meeting Agenda
123 Brooks St.
Tuesday, September 26, 2023

Call to Order & Determination of a Quorum — H. Marshall
Welcome Guests — H. Marshall
Public Comment

Consent Agenda — H. Marshall
Board Meeting Minutes 7/24/2023
Action Item: Approve Consent Agenda

Assignment of Item(s) Removed from Consent Agenda to Agenda

Committee Reports: H. Marshall
A. Executive Committee — H. Marshall
1. Executive Committee Meeting Minutes September 14, 2023
No Action Items
2. Chronological Timeline of Bylaws Amendments

B. Governance Committee — A. Johnston
No Action Items

C. Internal Committee Report — H. Marshall
1. Budget and Finance Committee: M. Neely

a. Budget and Finance Committee Meeting MINUTES 08.29.2023

b. 2022 Combined Financials draft from CPA

¢.  August 2023 YTD Financials

d. Julie Rivers Grant and Building Income & Expenses Reports (Closed Session)

Action Items:
(1) Approve 2022 Combined Financials from CPA
(2)  Approve August 2023 YTD Financials
2. Real Estate Committee - T. Zafar (Closed Session)
a. Julie Rivers — Floor plans — Original vs Final
b. Brazos Glen Group Home — Sold August 31, 2023
Action Items:
August 2, 2023 Meeting MINUTES: Ratify Email Votes approving following:

(1) Sale of Brazos Glen “as-is" for $165,000

(2) One-year lease for Rustic Trail

(3) Previously signed AIA contract and Estimate from Crain Group with the

Agreement Clarification attached
September 6, 2023 Meeting MINUTES:
(1) Ratify renewed leases of Grant Dr., Chapman Falls, Thomas Jefferson, Wagon Wheel, Cotter Ln.,
and Willow Springs under terms and conditions approved by committee.
(2) Ratify "practiced procedures” followed by Real Estate Committee to renew leases.
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(3) Committee recommends Board approve the procedure for change-orders and
pay requests on the Julie Rivers renovation project.

VII. CEO Report
A. Program Highlights July and August 2023
B. Dedication Plaque for Julie Rivers
C. FTE — Fundraising and Public Relations Liaison Packet
1. Memo to Exec_Board 9/15/2023
2. Fundraising/Public Relations Liaison Job Description
3. Fundraising/Public relations Salary Recommendation
VIIL. New Business — H. Marshall

Updated Board Committee Assignments

IX. Adjourn

Next Board Meeting: Tuesday, October 24, 2023
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The Arc

Fort Bend County

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes

July 24, 2023
Start time 6:03 p.m. - Adjourned 8:27 p.m.
The Arc Office
Attendees: H. Marshall, Chairperson; T. Zafar, Vice Chairperson; M. Neely, Treasurer; T.

Duez, Secretary; A. Johnston, Chair of Governance Committee; L. Lobue, Past
Chairperson; J. Alcala-Hamilton; K. Casey; S. Lee; L. LaVigne, CEO

Absent:
Guests:

Call to Order & Determination of Quorum
H. Marshall determined a quorum was present and called the meeting to order

Welcomed new Board Officers: T. Duez and M. Neely
Took a moment for Board to discuss the passing of Joe David Patterson
Discussed donations in his memory
Board discussed a way to commemorate Joe David and will look for a way to honor the family as
we open the new building
Action Item: L. LaVigne or Chair H. Marshall will ask James Patterson about an approach.

Public Comment
None

Consent Agenda

Board Meeting Minutes — 06.27.2023

Real Estate Committee Minutes — 07.05.2023

Motion to accept consent agenda by Megan Neely. Seconded by Tariq Zafar.
Motion Approved

CEO Report: L. LaVigne

Reviewed program highlights for June 2023

Discussed programs and attendance

A. Johnston asked if the board could also be presented The Arc’s membership numbers and other
attendance numbers for the Sports Banquet, etc.
Action Item: L. LaVigne agreed to include these numbers in the next CEO report.

Removed LV Branding from the agenda
Added Fundraising Position to the agenda
1. L. LaVigne discussed reasons for the position with the board
2. J. Alcala-Hamilton asked about adding grant writing
3. K. Casey commented that the main job is selling, raising funds, and relationships; a “sales”
person
A. Johnston shared a job description that she copied from The Arc of N. Florida
. T. Duez shared a job description from ChatGPT that included metrics

ok
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6. A. Johnston questioned if this position should be focused on fundraising and not on
legislative advocacy.

7. Best in the West was previously being supported administratively by admin assistants of Jo
Ann Stevens and then by staff of J. Patterson. This is now lacking and needs more support
from The Arc itself.

8. Various board members mentioned that the number one job is to bring in funds and grow
the awareness of The Arc in the community. Other compensation approaches were
discussed.

9. L. LaVigne mentioned research from other non-profits regarding this type of position.

10. The board agreed that they saw the need for creating this position contingent upon a refined
job description, metrics for success, and an understanding of salary and benefits.

Action ltems:

e L. LaVigne agreed refine the job description
e L. LaVigne will take this to Budget and Finance Committee
e Budget and Finance Committee will analyze the compensation numbers

Committee Reports
Executive Committee - Chair H. Marshall
11. Reviewed Committee Assignment document
Action Item: Add L. Lobue’s name to the Budget & Finance Committee

12. Discussion of Fundraising position occurred during CEO Report

13. Discussion of Admin position was deferred

14. Discussion of Rice Capstone Project was also deferred

15. Discussed moving Board Meetings to the fourth Tuesday of the month to avoid conflicts
with Special Olympics. Motion made by L. Lobue. K. Casey seconded the motion.
Motion Approved by all board members.

Action Item: Move scheduled board meetings in September & December to September 26 and

December 19.

16. Discussed adding an additional board meeting in October on the 24" (tentative)

Governance Committee — A. Johnston
17. Pursuant to Board directive of June 27, 2023, By-law revision suggestions were reviewed
and presented by A. Johnston and T. Zafar. Significant revisions include changes to the
length of terms of service of Directors and Officers; the number of Members required to
establish a quorum; provisions for the removal of Directors or Officers; and the addition of
an Article addressing transactions of the Corporation. After a lengthy discussion by the
Board:
Action Items:
e T. Zafar will update and distribute revised by-laws to Governance Comm
e A.Johnston will distribute these edits to the Board for review and comment

18. Special Meeting of General Membership
e Special Meeting will be scheduled for September 26, 2023 to vote on the new by-laws
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Internal Committee Report
19. Budget and Finance Committee — M. Neely
I. 2022 Financials Review was deferred
ii. Reviewed June 2023 YTD Financials
iii. Julie Rivers Grant and Building Reports were also reviewed
Board Unanimously Approved June 2023 Financials

20. Real Estate Committee — T. Zafar
iv. Contract from Crain was received and approved by the Committee
v. Contractor Crain Group has Submitted to City of Sugar Land for building permitting
vi. Brazos Glen —sell as is — trying to find buyers. H. Marshall mentioned that he just
received an offer that he will forward to the committee
vii. T. Duez asked about the Crain contract and what would trigger this to go to the board
for review and approval
viii. Multiple board members mentioned that they hadn’t seen the proposed floor plan or bid
for the construction at the Julie Rivers meeting
Action Item: L. LaVigne agreed to send out the floor plan and the estimate from Crain to the
Board.

VI.  New Business: None discussed

VII.  Adjourn: Meeting adjourned at 8:27 PM

Attested to:
Traci Duez
Secretary, Board of Directors

Next Board of Directors Meeting: Tuesday, September 26, 2023
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Thé Arc.

Fort Bend County

Executive Committee Meeting Minutes
September 14, 2023
T. Zafar's Office

Present: H. Marshall, T. Zafar, M. Neely, L. LaVigne

Absent:

T. Duez, A. Johnston, L. Lobue

Welcome - H. Marshall welcomed the committee members in attendance. With three members not in
attendance and evidently not able to participate remotely, it was agreed that Executive Committee
would proceed with the meeting but cannot take any vote on any Executive Committee action items.

. Governance Committee — H. Marshall

H. Marshall presented a chronology of the committee’s and Board's efforts towards the goal of
amending The Arc’s Bylaws, culminating the upcoming Special Meeting on September 26, 2023, for the
sole purpose of putting the amended Bylaws to a vote for approval by the General Membership.

A draft of the Special Meeting agenda was reviewed. H. Marshall will address the Special Meeting
attendees with a brief outline of the bylaw changes before a vote is taken. Upon completing the voting,
he will thank the members and then will excuse the non-board members so that the Board meeting can
be called. (Members are invited to stay, but will later need to be excused when the Board must go into
closed sessions).

No Action Items for Board Approval

I1l. Internal Committee Reports

a. Budget & Finance: M. Neely
M. Neely reviewed the 8/29/2023 Budget and Finance Committee Meeting minutes.

Action Items for the Board Agenda from Committee:
1. Approve the 2022 Combined Financials from CPA
2. Approve the August YTD 2023 financials.

b. Real Estate Committee Meeting: T. Zafar
T. Zafar reviewed the minutes from the August 2, and September 6, Real Estate Committee
meetings.

Action Items for the Board Agenda from Committee:

1. Ratify sale of Brazos Glen,

2. Ratify executed Julie Rivers AlA contract and estimate from Crain Group with Agreement
Clarification attached,

3. Ratify leases for Rustic Tr., Grant Dr., Chapman Falls, Thomas Jefferson. Wagon Wheel, Cotter
Ln., & Willow Springs.
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4. Ratify “practiced procedures” followed by the Real Estate committee to renew leases.
5. Approve R/E Committee's proposed procedures for managing change-orders and pay
requests on the Julie Rivers renovation project.

IV. Executive Committee: H. Marshall
CEO LaVigne reviewed her outline she intends to present to the Board for the request of the new
fundraising director position. In the absence of a quorum, Executive Committee could not vote on
recommending the proposal. CEO Requested that her proposal request be moved to the CEO report of
the Board meeting. No vote taken; no objections from the Executive Committee members in attendance
to move this agenda item.

No Action Items

V. CEO Report: L. LaVigne
L. LaVigne_briefly reviewed highlights. Since there was not a quorum to approve Cynthia Turner for the
Foundation Board, this action will be moved to the October 11, 2023 Executive Committee agenda.

VI. July 24, 2023 — Board Meeting Agenda: H. Marshall
Committee reviewed and made edits to the draft agenda.

Next Executive Committee Meeting: Wednesday, October 11, 2023, 4:45 PM
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A chronological timeline of the Governance Committee work done regarding the Bylaws amendments
since June:
By Hal Marshall

e Inthe June 27 Board meeting, the Governance Committee was tasked with reviewing and revising
the bylaws. During the month following this meeting, the Governance Committee did a significant amount
of work writing and re-writing the Bylaws

e At the July 24t Board meeting, pursuant to Board directive of June 27, 2023, the Bylaws revision
suggestions were reviewed and presented by Ann and Tariq. Significant revisions include changes to the
length of terms of service of Directors and Officers; the number of Members required to establish a
guorum; provisions for the removal of Directors or Officers; and the addition of an Article addressing
transactions of the Corporation. At the meeting, the Board agreed to hold a Special Meeting of the
membership in September, just prior to the September Board meeting; at this Special Meeting a vote to
be taken on the new Bylaws.

e  Following the July 24 meeting, pursuant to the direction of the Board, Tariq completed an update of
the Bylaws and distributed to the Committee. After the Committee completed a further review, Ann sent
out a marked-up revision on July 28 to the entire Board for review and comment. Larry sent us
comments on the same day, some which were addressed and incorporated and some which | believe
Tariq spoke directly to Larry about.

e  With no other comments received for almost a month after the final distribution, the Committee
determined the proposed revision to the Bylaws was ready to be presented to the Membership for
consideration.

e On August 31, I instructed the Office to send the required notice of the September 26 Special
Meeting to all Members of the Arc. The Notice included a link to a full presentation of the revised Bylaws.

| believe that the Committee has done great work and that we have adhered to the schedule and time-line
that was set forth by the Board to manage the process of revising the bylaws and presenting them for
approval. If anyone feels we have erred in this process, or if there are further Bylaws revisions that need
to be considered, this can be addressed at the Executive Committee meeting.
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Budget and Finance Committee
Meeting Minutes
08.29.2023

Present: M. Neely, Chair; J. Gortney, L. Lobue, H. Marshall, L. LaVigne

Absent: T. Duez, S. Lee

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Financial Internal Controls Document: The need to update and edit The Arc’s Financial Internal

Controls was discussed. L. Lobue questioned if this is a Governance Committee function. It was
discussed and agreed that the review and editing work of the document is to be done primarily
by the B & F Committee (as it is predominately financial in nature), and the B & F chair will liaise
with Governance chair as we proceed. 1% draft edits were discussed. B & F committee
members are to review the draft and get comments back to the B & F committee chair within
two weeks (Sept 12).

July 2023 YTD financials: Committee reviewed and discussed the need to add the Julie Rivers

building to the asset section of the balance sheet.

Action Item: The financials were accepted, subject to discussion with the CPA on the accounting
treatment to add the Julie Rivers building to the balance sheet. BS will be corrected before Sept.
board meeting.

2024 Operating Budget Prep: A preliminary discussion regarding the end-of-year budget
variances took place and it was determined it was too early to look at final variances. Planning
calendar for meetings on 2024 operating budget: 1% Budget planning meeting is scheduled for
September 27" (4:45 p.m.)

B & F Committee Meeting Schedule: Chair, M. Neely, proposed that the B & F Committee
schedule meetings on no less than a quarterly basis for 2024, as opposed to the historical, “as
needed” approach. Formal meeting dates will be established at the beginning of the year 2024.

Cash Position/FDIC Rule Compliance: Committee discussed the large cash position and the issue

of FDIC deposit insurance. J. Gortney mentioned “ICS Daily Sweep” capability at Prosperity, and
will look into it. A brokerage account was discussed but may be problematic. A possible
temporary sweep/transfer to the Foundation was discussed, which may create some accounting
issues. No action on this subject at this time.

Proposed Salary for Proposed FTE (Fundraising & Public Relations Liaison): CEQ, L. LaVigne,
presented a proposed salary for Fundraising FTE position. She discussed some comparable
information she obtained in discussions with other organizations, citing that in some cases this

position may be in the six figure range. Board Chair, H. Marshall stated that adding the position
is still subject to full Board approval and that this salary discussion in no way represents the
Committee’s position regarding approval of the new FTE. It was discussed that the benefits and
payroll tax costs would add another $13,000-518,000 to the cost; also that If the position is
ultimately approved, these costs will need to be incorporated into the 2024 budget, as well as
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7)

the anticipated fundraising revenue increases commensurate with the investment being made
towards fundraising.

2022 Combined Financial Review: Chair, M. Neely, presented the draft of the CPA-prepared
2022 Reviewed Financial Statement (combined). The Committee members are to review, and to
get back to the B & F Chair within two weeks with any comments/questions. M. Neely will
communicate with CPA on any questions or issues, if needed. Goal is to present to Board on
September 26 for approval and acceptance. L. LaVigne will send the document with the minutes
to the committee.

Page 10



THE ARC OF FORT BEND COUNTY
AND ARC OF FORT BEND
COUNTY FOUNDATION

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022 and 2021
along with

Accountant’s Review Report

Randy Walker & Co., Certified Public Accountants
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The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Balance Sheet - Accrual Basis - CY / PY - VARIANCE
As of August 31, 2023

Aug 31, 23 Aug 31, 22 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Cash
Julie Rivers 361,161 0 361,161 100%
Facilities Repairs Account 34,403 93,069 -58,666 -63%
Credit Card Account 12,281 9,732 2,549 26%
Fundraising (WD) 5,127 17,669 -12,542 -71%
Money Market 370,836 261,383 109,453 42%
Operating Account 124,813 136,789 -11,976 -9%
Total Cash 908,621 518,642 389,979 75%
Total Checking/Savings 908,621 518,642 389,979 75%

Other Current Assets
Prepaid Insurance

Crime 263 250 13 5%

Cyber Liability 1,050 1,000 50 5%

General/Professional Liability 3,588 0 3,588 100%

Auto 8,421 6,553 1,868 29%

D&O 1,803 1,717 86 5%

Umbrella 3,482 2,567 915 36%

Professional Liability 1,242 1,242 0 0%

Property 48,039 35,564 12,475 35%

Worker's Comp 732 837 -105 -13%

Total Prepaid Insurance 68,620 49,730 18,890 38%

Total Other Current Assets 68,620 49,730 18,890 38%

Total Current Assets 977,241 568,372 408,869 72%
Fixed Assets

Julie Rivers Property 1,607,681 0 1,607,681 100%

Net Assets Donor Restrictiction -750,000 0 -750,000 -100%

Building-Commercial Property 1,195,872 1,195,872 0 0%

Improvements-Commercial Propert 921,307 912,294 9,013 1%

Building - Homes 2,220,853 2,220,853 0 0%

Improvements-Homes 414,944 364,819 50,125 14%

Land 804,768 804,768 0 0%

Leasehold Improvemnt.123 Brooks 66,899 66,899 0 0%

Office Equipment 5,324 5,324 0 0%

Furniture and Fixtures 6,720 6,720 0 0%

Computer Equipment 15,757 15,757 0 0%

Automotive 76,832 76,832 0 0%

Accumulated Depreciation -2,419,371 -2,231,615 -187,756 -8%

Total Fixed Assets 4,167,586 3,438,523 729,063 21%
Other Assets
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The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Balance Sheet - Accrual Basis - CY / PY - VARIANCE
As of August 31, 2023

Contribution to Foundation
Escrow - Rychlik Job Services
Earnest Money
Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable-ARC
Total Accounts Payable
Other Current Liabilities
Retirement Plan Payable
Taxes Payable-Fed W/H
Taxes Payable-SUTA
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
N/P-ARC Fdn (Worley Dr)
Security Deposits Payable
N/P-ARC Fdn (6419 Brazos Glen)
N/P-ARC Fdn (Chapman Falls)
N/P-ARC Fdn (5141 Cotter Ln)
N/P-ARC Fdn (2715 Cypress Impr)
N/P-ARC Fdn (Manorfield)
N/P-ARC Fdn (Rustic Trail)
N/P-ARC Fdn (5618 Wagon Wheel)
N/P-ARC Fdn (Whispering Creek)
N/P-ARC Fdn(2607 WillowSprings)
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
Unrestricted Contra R&M Reserve

Unrestricted Net Assets
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Aug 31, 23 Aug 31, 22 $ Change % Change
0 218,726 -218,726 -100%
2,500 2,500 0 0%
1,000 1,000 0 0%
3,500 222,226 -218,726 -98%
5,148,327 4,229,121 919,206 22%
-79 -79 0 0%
-79 -79 0 0%
595 1,920 -1,325 -69%
43 0 43 100%
18 18 0 0%
656 1,938 -1,282 -66%
577 1,859 -1,282 -69%
214,582 218,290 -3,708 -2%
20,840 19,640 1,200 6%
83,051 87,181 -4,130 -5%
58,089 59,934 -1,845 -3%
79,790 83,757 -3,967 -5%
179,250 207,960 -28,710 -14%
121,561 124,782 -3,221 -3%
128,463 131,937 -3,474 -3%
104,097 107,599 -3,502 -3%
229,244 234,308 -5,064 -2%
116,952 120,945 -3,993 -3%
1,335,919 1,396,333 -60,414 -4%
1,336,496 1,398,192 -61,696 -4%
93,242 93,000 242 0%
2,469,641 2,813,576 -343,935 -12%
1,248,949 -75,648 1,324,597 1,751%
3,811,832 2,830,928 980,904 35%
5,148,328 4,229,120 919,208 22%
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12:36 PM
09/11/23
Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Youth Social
Donations & Contributions
Fundraising Event
Auction / Bid Board Item
Raffle
Fundraising Event - Other
Total Fundraising Event
Grant - CDBG Fort Bend
Membership Revenue
Rental Income
Social Rec Fees
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
JULIE RIVERS
Purchase
R&M
Renovations
Inspections
Total Renovations
Trash / Recycling Services
Utilities
Total JULIE RIVERS
Casey Connection
Auto / Vans - Repairs & Maint.
Accounting, Audit, Payroll
Advertising & Marketing
Bank & CC Charges
Board Expenses
Community Outreach

Employee Expenses

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Profit & Loss by Class
August 2023

G&A Advocacy Bowling Social Rec Special Olymp Youth Golf Classic WD Real Estate TOTAL
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00
0.00 1,839.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,839.19
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,550.00 0.00 4,550.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 742.90 0.00 742.90
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 5,292.90 0.00 7,792.90
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,244.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,244.58

838.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 838.10
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,970.03 25,970.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

838.10 1,839.19 0.00 3,869.58 0.00 90.00 2,500.00 5,292.90 25,970.03 40,399.80

838.10 1,839.19 0.00 3,869.58 0.00 90.00 2,500.00 5,292.90 25,970.03 40,399.80
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,607,681.37 -1,607,681.37

190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,295.00 1,295.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,295.00 1,295.00

111.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.70

823.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 823.38

1,125.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,606,386.37 -1,605,261.29

0.00 62.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.50

25.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.50

265.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 265.24

0.00 61.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.83

175.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.50 183.21

166.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 166.70

0.00 315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 315.00
Page 32
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12:36 PM The Arc of Ft. Bend County

09/11/23 .
Accrual Basis Profit & Loss by Class
August 2023
G&A Advocacy Bowling Social Rec Special Olymp Youth Golf Classic WD Real Estate TOTAL
Employee Salaries 7,793.88 7,561.52 179.82 5,431.18 4,711.32 1,271.98 1,381.26 2,096.53 1,901.26 32,328.75
Employee-FICA/Medicare 483.22 468.81 11.14 336.72 292.10 78.86 85.64 129.99 117.88 2,004.36
Employee-Health/Dental 7,934.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,934.49
Employee-Medicare 113.01 109.64 2.60 78.76 68.31 18.44 20.01 30.40 27.57 468.74
Employee-SUTA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Employee Expenses 16,324.60 8,139.97 193.56 5,846.66 5,071.73 1,369.28 1,486.91 2,256.92 2,046.71 42,736.34
Event Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,344.09 0.00 2,344.09
Facilities Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 350.00
Facilities Prop Mgmt Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00
Facilities R&M / Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,686.36 6,686.36
Facilities Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 483.47 483.47
Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,517.95 5,517.95
Office
Website 31.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.16
Computer / Software 0.00 33.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.57
Copier Lease 454.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 454.32
Repairs & Maintenance 526.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 526.48
Supplies 234.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234.80
Telephone / Internet 204.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 204.65
Utilities 865.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 865.13
Total Office 2,316.54 33.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,350.11
PROGRAMS
PR Activity/Mtg-Food & Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 525.00 0.00 199.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 724.34
PR Athletic Banquet 0.00 0.00 -192.79 0.00 113.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -79.34
PR Equipment, Shirts, Uniforms 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 297.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 297.00
PR Fuel 0.00 48.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.52
PR Parking & Tolls 0.00 12.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.99
PR Tickets / Venue Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,623.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,623.00
PR - Twenty Somethings 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.50
Total PROGRAMS 0.00 61.51 -192.79 2,196.50 410.45 199.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,675.01
PR Contract Workers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00
Postage and Delivery 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.50
Total Expense 20,414.87 8,674.38 0.77 8,043.16 5,482.18 1,688.62 1,486.91 4,601.01 -1,589,994.38 -1,539,602.48
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12:36 PM
09/11/23
Accrual Basis

Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income
Investment Income
Total Other Income
Other Expense
Gain/Loss on Sale of Property
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Profit & Loss by Class
August 2023

G&A Advocacy Bowling Social Rec Special Olymp Youth Golf Classic WD Real Estate TOTAL

-19,576.77 -6,835.19 -0.77 -4,173.58 -5,482.18 -1,598.62 1,013.09 691.89 1,615,964.41 1,580,002.28
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 917.88 917.88
41.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.58
41.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 917.88 959.46
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -80,128.86 -80,128.86

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -80,128.86 -80,128.86
41.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,046.74 81,088.32
-19,535.19 -6,835.19 -0.77 -4,173.58 -5,482.18 -1,598.62 1,013.09 691.89 1,697,011.15 1,661,090.60
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12:41 PM
09/11/23
Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Grants - Julie Rivers
Facilities Other Income
Ride fee
Youth Social
Riveredge Mortgage Payment
Bowling - Lane Fee Income
Donations & Contributions
Donations - Designated
Fundraising Event
Auction / Bid Board Item
Donation / Grant
Raffle
Sponsorship
Tickets / Tables / Teams
Fundraising Event - Other
Total Fundraising Event
Grant - CDBG Fort Bend
Grant - FBJSL
Grants - Other
Membership Revenue
Rental Income
Social Rec Fees
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
JULIE RIVERS
Supplies
Cleaning
Earnest / Escrow

Landscaping

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Profit & Loss Budget Performance
August 2023

Aug 23 Jan - Aug 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
0.00 1,250,000.00
0.00 18,572.58
0.00 140.00 140.00 0.00 100.0% 350.00
90.00 840.00 850.00 -10.00 98.82% 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,036.00
0.00 4,739.00 2,650.00 2,089.00 178.83% 4,800.00
1,839.19 38,448.20 14,640.00 23,808.20 262.62% 22,000.00
0.00 965.00 910.00 55.00 106.04% 1,500.00
2,500.00 34,233.00
0.00 35,950.00
4,550.00 4,550.00
0.00 11,750.00
0.00 9,300.00
742.90 57,422.07 120,000.00 -62,577.93 47.85% 407,000.00
7,792.90 153,205.07 120,000.00 33,205.07 127.67% 407,000.00
3,244.58 28,704.20 26,710.00 1,994.20 107.47% 41,605.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 15,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.0% 45,000.00
838.10 8,061.48 4,000.00 4,061.48 201.54% 6,000.00
25,970.03 338,120.03 306,000.00 32,120.03 110.5% 459,000.00
625.00 4,612.00 3,600.00 1,012.00 128.11% 5,400.00
40,399.80 1,871,407.56 504,500.00 1,366,907.56 370.94% 1,009,691.00
40,399.80 1,871,407.56 504,500.00 1,366,907.56 370.94% 1,009,691.00
0.00 175.00
0.00 3,250.00
0.00 30,000.00
0.00 4,552.52
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12:41 PM
09/11/23
Accrual Basis

Purchase

R&M

Renovations

Permits
Inspections

Total Renovations

Trash / Recycling Services

Utilities
Total JULIE RIVERS
Printing and Reproduction
Casey Connection
Auto / Vans - Repairs & Maint.
Advocacy in Action

Information / Referral

Educational Advocacy

Advocacy in Action - Other
Total Advocacy in Action
Reconciliation Discrepancies
Accounting, Audit, Payroll
Advertising & Marketing

Affiliation/Asso/Mbrship/Certs
Bank & CC Charges

Board Expenses

Community Outreach
Conferences

Continuing Education/Staff Dev
Donations / Contributions

Employee Expenses
Employee Salaries
Employee-FICA/Medicare
Employee-Health/Dental

Employee-Medicare
Employee-Retirement Plan

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Profit & Loss Budget Performance
August 2023

Aug 23 Jan - Aug 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
-1,607,681.37 0.00
190.00 775.00
0.00 1,035.00
1,295.00 3,298.27
1,295.00 4,333.27
111.70 558.50
823.38 3,433.99
-1,605,261.29 47,078.28
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 500.00
62.50 6,505.00 2,800.00 3,705.00 232.32% 4,000.00
25.50 2,504.82 1,800.00 704.82 139.16% 1,800.00
0.00 233.54 600.00 -366.46 38.92% 1,100.00
0.00 1,391.92 1,132.00 259.92 122.96% 1,372.00
0.00 394.28
0.00 2,019.74 1,732.00 287.74 116.61% 2,472.00
0.00 0.57
265.24 7,286.21 12,754.00 -5,467.79 57.13% 16,131.00
61.83 395.51 360.00 35.51 109.86% 550.00
0.00 5,949.06 3,353.00 2,596.06 177.43% 3,353.00
183.21 1,405.39 2,000.00 -594.61 70.27% 6,000.00
166.70 1,055.05 4,552.64 -3,497.59 23.17% 6,829.00
315.00 3,139.95 2,800.00 339.95 112.14% 3,000.00
0.00 51.69 75.00 -23.31 68.92% 400.00
0.00 75.00 0.00 75.00 100.0% 100.00
0.00 200.00
32,328.75 256,338.73 253,338.00 3,000.73 101.18% 380,007.00
2,004.36 15,829.19 19,380.64 -3,651.45 81.68% 29,071.00
7,934.49 63,475.92 59,202.64 4,273.28 107.22% 88,804.00
468.74 3,715.96
0.00 7,305.19 0.00 7,305.19 100.0% 7,600.00
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12:41 PM
09/11/23
Accrual Basis

Employee-SUTA

Mileage Reimbursement
Total Employee Expenses
Event Expenses
Facilities HOA Fees
Facilities Landscaping
Facilities Prop Mgmt Fees
Facilities R&M / Improvements
Facilities Utilities
Insurance

General/Professional Liability

Crime

Workers Comp

Property

Cyber Liability

Auto

D&O
Umbrella

Total Insurance

Interest Expense
Meals & Supplies / Meetings

Office
Lease 119 & 123
Website
Computer / Software
Copier Lease
Repairs & Maintenance
Supplies
Telephone / Internet
Utilities

Total Office

PROGRAMS
PR Youth Respite

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Profit & Loss Budget Performance

August 2023

Aug 23 Jan - Aug 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
0.00 167.41 4,644.00 -4,476.59 3.61% 4,644.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 800.00

42,736.34 346,832.40 336,565.28 10,267.12 103.05% 510,926.00
2,344.09 39,789.41 16,800.00 22,989.41 236.84% 49,055.00
0.00 10,268.70 9,850.00 418.70 104.25% 9,850.00
350.00 600.00
1,300.00 10,400.00 10,400.00 0.00 100.0% 15,600.00
6,686.36 123,260.88 50,330.00 72,930.88 244.91% 75,500.00
483.47 620.26
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 7,261.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 300.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,437.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 47,863.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 9,624.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,061.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 3,979.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 73,725.00
5,517.95 41,659.64 44,770.20 -3,110.56 93.05% 65,142.06
0.00 120.92 100.00 20.92 120.92% 250.00
0.00 465.60 233.00 232.60 199.83% 233.00
31.16 370.37 400.00 -29.63 92.59% 1,000.00
33.57 559.70 300.00 259.70 186.57% 3,000.00
454.32 3,739.09 3,701.28 37.81 101.02% 5,552.00
526.48 6,173.52 3,620.00 2,553.52 170.54% 5,430.00
234.80 1,658.09 1,728.00 -69.91 95.95% 2,600.00
204.65 2,986.10 2,848.64 137.46 104.83% 4,273.00
865.13 3,660.31 3,360.00 300.31 108.94% 5,040.00
2,350.11 19,612.78 16,190.92 3,421.86 121.13% 27,128.00
0.00 1,142.28 1,030.00 112.28 110.9% 2,600.00
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12:41 PM
09/11/23
Accrual Basis

PR Activity/Mtg-Food & Supplies
PR Athletic Banquet
PR Bowling Lane Fees
PR DJ
PR Equipment, Shirts, Uniforms
PR Fuel
PR Game / Registration Fees
PR Hotel
PR Other Expenses / Gifts
PR Parking & Tolls
PR Practice Facil. / Lifeguards
PR Scholarships
PR Tickets / Venue Fees
PR Training & Background checks
PR Transportation
PR - Twenty Somethings
Total PROGRAMS
PR Contract Workers
Postage and Delivery
Professional Fees - Legal

Professional Fees - Other

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest Income

Investment Income

Total Other Income

Other Expense

Gain/Loss on Sale of Property
Other Expenses
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Profit & Loss Budget Performance
August 2023

Aug 23 Jan - Aug 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
724.34 6,220.13 7,030.00 -809.87 88.48% 14,800.00
-79.34 3,602.18 5,200.00 -1,597.82 69.27% 5,200.00

0.00 11,337.50 6,400.00 4,937.50 177.15% 11,550.00

0.00 750.00 1,800.00 -1,050.00 41.67% 3,600.00

297.00 318.63 225.00 93.63 141.61% 3,300.00

48.52 353.73 340.00 13.73 104.04% 2,420.00

0.00 425.00 425.00 0.00 100.0% 2,300.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 27,000.00

0.00 162.11 0.00 162.11 100.0% 700.00

12.99 82.64 170.00 -87.36 48.61% 620.00

0.00 597.71 600.00 -2.29 99.62% 6,000.00
0.00 2,000.00

1,623.00 5,885.64 12,000.00 -6,114.36 49.05% 18,000.00

0.00 53.71 280.00 -226.29 19.18% 420.00

0.00 1,732.96 2,650.00 -917.04 65.4% 7,050.00

48.50 326.31 100.00 226.31 326.31% 2,400.00

2,675.01 34,990.53 38,250.00 -3,259.47 91.48% 107,960.00

120.00 3,276.00 4,404.00 -1,128.00 74.39% 8,360.00

15.50 997.76 1,600.00 -602.24 62.36% 2,500.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 50.00
0.00 1,237.50

-1,539,602.48 711,333.05 561,487.04 149,846.01 126.69% 991,181.06

1,580,002.28 1,160,074.51 -56,987.04 1,217,061.55 -2,035.68% 18,509.94
917.88 8,422.21
41.58 329.98
959.46 8,752.19
-80,128.86 -80,128.86
0.00 7.00
-80,128.86 -80,121.86
81,088.32 88,874.05

1,661,090.60 1,248,948.56 -56,987.04 1,305,935.60 -2,191.64% 18,509.94

Page 38

Page 9 of 9



9:08 PM

09/04/23
Accrual Basis

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Transaction Detail By Account
November 2022 through August 2023

Type Date Memo Amount Balance

Grants - Julie Rivers

Deposit 12/16/2022 Grant from Swinbank Family for purchase of Julie Rivers 500,000.00 500,000.00

Deposit 12/16/2022 Grant from Harrison Group for purchase of Julie Rivers 250,000.00 750,000.00

Deposit 02/14/2023 Grant from The George Foundation for purchase of Julie Rivers 500,000.00 1,250,000.00

Deposit 02/17/2023 Grant from Henderson-Wessendorff Foundation for purchase of Julie Rivers 500,000.00 1,750,000.00

Deposit 02/28/2023 Grant from Harrison Group for purchase of Julie Rivers 250,000.00 2,000,000.00
Total Grants - Julie Rivers 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
JULIE RIVERS

Earnest / Escrow

Check 11/16/2022 Earnest money -10,000.00 -10,000.00

Check 02/13/2023 Additional Earnest money -30,000.00 -40,000.00

Total Earnest / Escrow -40,000.00 -40,000.00

Purchase

Check 03/01/2023 Purchase of 407 Julie Rivers -1,607,681.37 -1,607,681.37

Total Purchase -1,607,681.37 -1,607,681.37

Renovations

Inspections

Bill 03/29/2023 Property inspection prior to purchase -1,800.00 -1,800.00

Bill 04/20/2023 City of Sugar Land / Certificate of Occupancy -39.75 -1,839.75

Bill 08/01/2023 Pre-renovation Asbestos Survey -1,295.00 -3,134.75

Total Inspections -3,134.75 -3,134.75

Total Renovations -3,134.75 -3,134.75
Total JULIE RIVERS -1,650,816.12 -1,650,816.12
Bank & CC Charges

Check 02/13/2023 Outgoing wire fee - Additional earnest money -20.00 -20.00

Check 02/28/2023 Incoming wire fee - Grant from Harrison Group -7.50 -27.50

Check 03/01/2023 Outgoing wire fee - Purchase of Julie Rivers -20.00 -47.50
Total Bank & CC Charges -47.50 -47.50
Interest Income

Deposit 12/31/2022 Interest 628.76 628.76

Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 1,275.04 1,903.80

Deposit 02/28/2023 Interest 1,925.77 3,829.57

Deposit 03/31/2023 Interest 630.67 4,460.24

Deposit 04/30/2023 Interest 806.31 5,266.55

Deposit 05/31/2023 Interest 906.09 6,172.64

Deposit 06/30/2023 Interest 883.83 7,056.47

Deposit 07/31/2023 Interest 915.55 7,972.02

Deposit 08/31/2023 Interest 917.88 8,889.90
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9:08 PM The Arc of Ft. Bend County

09/04/23 Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis November 2022 through August 2023
Type Date Memo Amount Balance
Total Interest Income 8,889.90 8,889.90
TOTAL 358,026.28 358,026.28
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9:07 PM

09/04/23
Accrual Basis

The Arc of Ft. Bend County

Transaction Detail By Account
January through August 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Rental Income
Deposit 03/02/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Dan Roth - March rent 500.00 500.00
Deposit 03/02/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Texas Builders Finance - March rent 1,500.00 2,000.00
Deposit 03/10/2023 797523764 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Hampson Properties - March rent 1,000.00 3,000.00
Deposit 04/03/2023 800055441 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Hampson Properties - April rent 1,000.00 4,000.00
Deposit 04/06/2023 44376395 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Pat Bullard - April rent 300.00 4,300.00
Deposit 04/13/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Dan Roth - April rent 500.00 4,800.00
Deposit 04/13/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Texas Builders Finance - April rent 1,500.00 6,300.00
Deposit 05/01/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Dan Roth - May rent 500.00 6,800.00
Deposit 05/01/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Texas Builders - May rent (5/9) 1,500.00 8,300.00
Deposit 05/15/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Hampson Prosperties - May rent 1,000.00 9,300.00
Deposit 06/01/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Dan Roth - June rent 500.00 9,800.00
Deposit 06/01/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Texas Builders Finance - June rent 6/12 1,500.00 11,300.00
Deposit 06/06/2023 806763967 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Hampson Properties - June rent 1,000.00 12,300.00
Deposit 07/03/2023 810354275 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Hampson Properties - July rent 1,000.00 13,300.00
Deposit 07/03/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Dan Roth - July rent 500.00 13,800.00
Deposit 07/03/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Texas Builders Finance - July rent 7/11 1,500.00 15,300.00
Deposit 07/31/2023 813892762 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Hampson Properties - August rent 1,000.00 16,300.00
Deposit 08/01/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Dan Roth - August rent 500.00 16,800.00
Deposit 08/01/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Texas Builders Finance - August rent 8/3 1,500.00 18,300.00
Total Rental Income 18,300.00 18,300.00
JULIE RIVERS
Cleaning
Bill 04/03/2023 89584 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office March Janitorial Service -650.00 -650.00
Bill 04/21/2023 89673 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office April Janitorial Service -650.00 -1,300.00
Bill 04/28/2023 90077 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office May Janitorial Service -650.00 -1,950.00
Bill 06/06/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office June Janitorial Service -650.00 -2,600.00
Bill 07/03/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office July Janitorial Service -650.00 -3,250.00
Total Cleaning -3,250.00 -3,250.00
Landscaping
Bill 03/29/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Annual Lawn Maintenance (prorated) - 407 Julie Rivers Drive -625.00 -625.00
Bill 04/14/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office 3/25/23 by Tony Vaccaro -50.00 -675.00
Bill 06/02/2023 9903 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Repairs to sprinkler system -791.00 -1,466.00
Bill 06/20/2023 4798 5100 4... FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Plantation Irrigation - Sprinkler system -86.52 -1,5652.52
Total Landscaping -1,5652.52 -1,5652.52
R&M
Bill 06/08/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Pest Control -190.00 -190.00
Bill 07/18/2023 68239 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Resealed metal pan & opened lines at electrical conduit -395.00 -585.00
Bill 08/10/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Pest Control -190.00 -775.00
Total R&M -775.00 -775.00

Renovations
Inspections
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9:07 PM The Arc of Ft. Bend County

09/04/23 Transaction Detail By Account
January through August 2023

Accrual Basis

Page 42

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Bill 04/20/2023 4798 5100 4... FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Fire extinguisher -150.99 -150.99
Bill 04/20/2023 4798 5100 4...  FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Electric sign -12.53 -163.52
Total Inspections -163.52 -163.52
Total Renovations -163.52 -163.52
Trash / Recycling Services
Bill 05/08/2023 3-0853-015... FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office 4/1 - 5/31 Waste & Recycling service -223.40 -223.40
Bill 06/06/2023 0853-00733...  FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office 6/1 - 6/30 Waste & Recycling service -111.70 -335.10
Bill 07/03/2023 0853-00737...  FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office 7/1-7/31 Waste & Recycling service -111.70 -446.80
Bill 08/01/2023 0853-00741...  FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office 8/1-8/31 Waste & Recycling service -111.70 -558.50
Total Trash / Recycling Services -558.50 -558.50
Utilities
Bill 03/29/2023 746122 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Electric 3/1/2023 - 3/14/2023 -24.68 -24.68
Bill 04/14/2023 219-502 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Water - 407 Julie Rivers Dr. -182.96 -207.64
Bill 04/28/2023 746122 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Electric 3/14/2023 - 4/13/2023 -640.39 -848.03
Bill 05/10/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Reimbursement for portion of Champion Energy bill -483.16 -1,331.19
Bill 05/17/2023 219-502 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Water - 407 Julie Rivers Dr. -187.85 -1,519.04
Bill 06/05/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Electric 4/14/2023 - 5/12/2023 -485.14 -2,004.18
Bill 06/21/2023 219 502 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Water - 407 Julie Rivers Dr. -196.80 -2,200.98
Bill 07/03/2023 746122 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Electric 5/12/2023 - 6/13/2023 -606.43 -2,807.41
Bill 08/07/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office Electric 6/12/2023 - 7/13/2023 -823.38 -3,630.79
Total Utilities -3,630.79 -3,630.79
JULIE RIVERS - Other
Bill 07/20/2023 FACILITIES - Julie Rivers:Office ADA Permit -1,035.00 -1,035.00
Total JULIE RIVERS - Other -1,035.00 -1,035.00
Total JULIE RIVERS -10,965.33 -10,965.33
TOTAL 7,334.67 7,334.67
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The Arc

Fort Bend County

Real Estate Committee
ZOOM MEETING MINUTES
August 2, 2023

Present: T. Zafar, Chair; K. Casey; R. Cushenberry; J. Gortney; L. Lobue; H. Marshall; J. Patterson
Absent: M. Casey
Staff: L. LaVigne

1.

Rustic Trail Home: In April, committee recommended accommodating the tenant’s request to extend
the due date of her May lease payment. Committee agreed to waive the late payments for May, June
and July — but required that the lease payment be made within the month due. If tenant complied,
she would be offered a one or two-year lease. Tenant has complied and committee agreed to move
forward with a lease. Terms of the lease are one-year with an increase from $2000 - $2100 per
month. No Action Item.

Brazos Glen Home: H. Marshall secured a buyer for an “as-is” sales contract. Terms: Sales price of
$165,000 - all cash with no financing contingency; $2,000 earnest money deposit and $250.00 option
fee with 7-day termination; close on or before 8/31/23. Request to limit The Arc's closing costs to a
cap of $1,000.00; which will net The Arc $164,000 on the sale.

Committee agreed to accept the contract and authorize the CEO to deliver executed contract.
Action Item: Committee requests the board ratify the “as-is” sale of Brazos Glen for $165,000.

Julie Rivers Building: L. LaVigne shared a letter with the Real Estate Committee she received from
Brad Crain, President of Crain Group, “clarifying the structure of the Agreement by and between
Crain Group and The Arc of Fort Bend". The letter clarifies that both parties agree the project will be
treated as "Cost Plus”. With this clarification, the committee members agreed to immediately share
the letter with the board so that progress can continue on the building improvements. Further, H.
Marshall recommended we form an ad-hoc committee consisting of K. Casey, L. Lobue and J.
Patterson to oversee and inspect the construction progress, scope and incurred costs and sign-off on
any invoices submitted to The Arc for payment. T. Zafar, H. Marshall and L. LaVigne will be kept
informed of the progress and expense.

Action Item: Committee recommends the board ratify the previously signed AlA contract and
Estimate from Crain Group with the Agreement Clarification attached.

Next Meeting: September 6, 2023
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AIA Document Al05° - 2017

Standard Short Form of Agreement Between Owner and

Contractor

AGREEMENT made as of the Fifth day of July in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Three

(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

The Arc of Fort Bend County
123 Brooks Street

Sugar Land, Texas 77478
281.494.5959

and the Contractor:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Crain Group, LLC
3801 Knapp Road
Pearland, Texas 77581
713.436.8727

for the following Project:
(Name, location and detailed description)

The Arc of Fort Bend County
407 Julie Rivers Drive

Sugar Land, Texas
281.494.5959

The Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

James Knight, Architect
9503 Shaded Tree Drive
Missouri City, Texas
281.731.2115

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:
The author of this document
has added information
needed for its completion.
The author may also have
revised the text of the
original AIA standard form.
An Additions and Deletions
Report that notes added
information as well as
revisions to the standard
form text is available from
the author and should be
reviewed.

This document has important
legal consequences.
Consultation with an
attorney is encouraged with
respect to its completion
or modification.

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any
portion of this AIA® Document
to another electronic file is
prohibited and constitutes a
violation of copyright laws
as set forth in the footer of

this document.

AIA Document AlQ05 - 2017. Copyright © 1993, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American

Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This
draft was produced at 12:20:28 ET on 07/13/2023 under Order No0.4104241047 which expires on 03/25/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for
one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-

mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:
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THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

CONTRACT SUM

PAYMENTS

INSURANCE

GENERAL PROVISIONS

OWNER

CONTRACTOR

ARCHITECT

CHANGES IN THE WORK

TIME

PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

CORRECTION OF WORK

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The Contractor shall complete the Work described in the Contract Documents for the Project. The Contract
Documents consist of

A1 this Agreement signed by the Owner and Contractor.

.2 the drawings and specifications prepared by the Architect, dated July 12, 2023, and enumerated as

follows:
Drawings:
Number Title Date
Cover Cover Sheet 07/12/2023
Al Existing Building Plan 07/12/2023
A2 Demolition Plan 07/12/2023
A3 Revised Floor Plan 07/12/2023
El Revised Electrical Plan 07/12/2023
Specifications:
Not Applicable

.3 addenda prepared by the Architect as follows:

Not Applicable

W
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A4 written orders for changes in the Work, pursuant to Article 10, issued after execution of this
Agreement; and

.5 other documents, if any, identified as follows:
Not Applicable»

ARTICLE 2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ 2.1 The Contract Time is the number of calendar days available to the Contractor to substantially complete the
Work.

§ 2.2 Date of Commencement:
Unless otherwise set forth below, the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.
(Insert the date of commencement if other than the date of this Agreement.)

One Week from Notice to Proceed

§ 2.3 Substantial Completion:

Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve
Substantial Completion, as defined in Section 12.5, of the entire Work:

(Check the appropriate box and complete the necessary information.)

[X] Not later than Thirty One ( 31 ) calendar days from the date of commencement.
[1] By the following date:

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT SUM
§ 3.1 The Contract Sum shall include all items and services necessary for the proper execution and completion of
the Work. Subject to additions and deductions in accordance with Article 10, the Contract Sum is:

Two Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars and Sixty-Eight Cents ($223,940.88)

§ 3.2 For purposes of payment, the Contract Sum includes the following values related to portions of the Work:
(Itemize the Contract Sum among the major portions of the Work.)

Not Applicable

§ 3.3 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract
Documents and hereby accepted by the Owner:

(Identify the accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates
subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for
each and the date when that amount expires.)

ALT 01  Replace all lighting - standard 2x4 LED

Replace all ACT Ceiling Tile w/ 2x2 Armstrong Cortega 770 (Exist
ALT 02  Grid to Remain)
ALT 04  Replace existing upper/lower millwork at kitchen

Solargard armorcoat 8mil film at approximately 181f of storefront at
ALT 06  office (10'ht)

§ 3.4 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum are as follows:
(Identify each allowance.)

Acoustical Ceilings, Carpet, Floor Prep, Access

Control W
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§ 3.5 Unit prices, if any, are as follows:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Not Applicable

ARTICLE 4 PAYMENTS

§ 4.1 Based on Contractor’s Applications for Payment certified by the Architect, the Owner shall pay the
Contractor, in accordance with Article 12, as follows:

(Insert below timing for payments and provisions for withholding retainage, if any.)

The Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the contractor no later than the 15% of the following
month in which the Application for Payment was received.

§ 4.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract Documents shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the
rate below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing at the place of the Project.
(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

Twelve % 12

ARTICLE 5 INSURANCE
§ 5.1 The Contractor shall provide Contractor’s general liability insurance.

§ 5.2 The Owner shall provide property insurance to cover the value of the Owner’s property, including any Work
provided under this agreement. The Contractor is entitled to receive an increase in the Contract Sum equal to the
insurance proceeds related to a loss for damage to the Work covered by the Owner’s property insurance.

§ 5.3 The Contractor shall obtain an endorsement to its General Liability insurance policy to cover the Contractor’s
obligations under Section 8.12.

§ 5.4 Each party shall provide certificates of insurance showing their respective coverages prior to commencement
of the Work.

§ 5.5 Unless specifically precluded by the Owner’s property insurance policy, the Owner and Contractor waive all
rights against (1) each other and any of their subcontractors, suppliers, agents, and employees, each of the other; and
(2) for damages caused by fire or other causes of loss to the extent those losses are covered by property insurance or
other insurance applicable to the Work.

ARTICLE 6 GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 6.1 The Contract

The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties and supersedes prior negotiations,
representations or agreements, either written or oral. The Contract may be amended or modified only by a written
modification in accordance with Article 10.

§ 6.2 The Work

The term “Work™ means the construction and services required by the Contract Documents, and includes all other
labor, materials, equipment, and services provided, or to be provided, by the Contractor to fulfill the Contractor’s
obligations.

§ 6.3 Intent

The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion of
the Work by the Contractor. The Contract Documents are complementary, and what is required by one shall be as
binding as if required by all.

§ 6.4 Ownership and Use of Architect’s Drawings, Specifications and Other Documents

Documents prepared by the Architect are instruments of the Architect’s service for use solely with respect to this
Project. The Architect shall retain all common law, statutory, and other reserved rights, including the copyright. The
Contractor, subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, and suppliers are authorized to use and reproduce the instruments of

W
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service solely and exclusively for execution of the Work. The instruments of service may not be used for other
Projects or for additions to this Project outside the scope of the Work without the specific written consent of the
Architect.

Not Applicable

ARTICLE 7 OWNER

§ 7.1 Information and Services Required of the Owner

§ 7.1.1 If requested by the Contractor, the Owner shall furnish all necessary surveys and a legal description of the
site.

§ 7.1.2 Except for permits and fees under Section 8.7.1 that are the responsibility of the Contractor, the Owner shall
obtain and pay for other necessary approvals, easements, assessments, and charges.

§ 7.2 Owner’s Right to Stop the Work
If the Contractor fails to correct Work which is not in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner may
direct the Contractor in writing to stop the Work until the correction is made.

§ 7.3 Owner’s Right to Carry Out the Work

If the Contractor defaults or neglects to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and fails
within a seven day period after receipt of written notice from the Owner to commence and continue correction of
such default or neglect with diligence and promptness, the Owner may, without prejudice to other remedies, correct
such deficiencies. In such case, the Architect may withhold or nullify a Certificate for Payment in whole or in part,
to the extent reasonably necessary to reimburse the Owner for the cost of correction, provided the actions of the
Owner and amounts charged to the Contractor were approved by the Architect.

§ 7.4 Owner’s Right to Perform Construction and to Award Separate Contracts
§ 7.4.1 The Owner reserves the right to perform construction or operations related to the Project with the Owner’s
own forces, and to award separate contracts in connection with other portions of the Project.

§ 7.4.2 The Contractor shall coordinate and cooperate with the Owner’s own forces and separate contractors
employed by the Owner.

ARTICLE 8 CONTRACTOR

§ 8.1 Review of Contract Documents and Field Conditions by Contractor

§ 8.1.1 Execution of the Contract by the Contractor is a representation that the Contractor has visited the site,
become familiar with local conditions under which the Work is to be performed, and correlated personal
observations with requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.1.2 The Contractor shall carefully study and compare the Contract Documents with each other and with
information furnished by the Owner. Before commencing activities, the Contractor shall (1) take field measurements
and verify field conditions; (2) carefully compare this and other information known to the Contractor with the
Contract Documents; and (3) promptly report errors, inconsistencies, or omissions discovered to the Architect.

§ 8.2 Contractor’s Construction Schedule
The Contractor, promptly after being awarded the Contract, shall prepare and submit for the Owner’s and
Architect’s information a Contractor’s construction schedule for the Work.

§ 8.3 Supervision and Construction Procedures

§ 8.3.1 The Contractor shall supervise and direct the Work using the Contractor’s best skill and attention. The
Contractor shall be solely responsible for and have control over construction means, methods, techniques,
sequences, and procedures, and for coordinating all portions of the Work.

§ 8.3.2 The Contractor, as soon as practicable after award of the Contract, shall furnish in writing to the Owner,
through the Architect, the names of subcontractors or suppliers for each portion of the Work. The Contractor shall
not contract with any subcontractor or supplier to whom the Owner or Architect have made a timely and reasonable
objection.

Y.
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§ 8.4 Labor and Materials

§ 8.4.1 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall provide and pay for labor,
materials, equipment, tools, utilities, transportation, and other facilities and services necessary for proper execution
and completion of the Work.

§ 8.4.2 The Contractor shall enforce strict discipline and good order among the Contractor’s employees and other
persons carrying out the Contract Work. The Contractor shall not permit employment of unfit persons or persons not
skilled in tasks assigned to them.

§ 8.5 Warranty

The Contractor warrants to the Owner and Architect that: (1) materials and equipment furnished under the Contract
will be new and of good quality unless otherwise required or permitted by the Contract Documents; (2) the Work
will be free from defects not inherent in the quality required or permitted; and (3) the Work will conform to the
requirements of the Contract Documents. Any material or equipment warranties required by the Contract Documents
shall be issued in the name of the Owner, or shall be transferable to the Owner, and shall commence in accordance
with Section 12.5.

§ 8.6 Taxes
The Contractor shall pay sales, consumer, use, and similar taxes that are legally required when the Contract is
executed.

§ 8.7 Permits, Fees and Notices
§ 8.7.1 The Contractor shall obtain and pay for the building permit and other permits and governmental fees,
licenses, and inspections necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work.

§ 8.7.2 The Contractor shall comply with and give notices required by agencies having jurisdiction over the Work. If
the Contractor performs Work knowing it to be contrary to applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and
regulations, or lawful orders of public authorities, the Contractor shall assume full responsibility for such Work and
shall bear the attributable costs. The Contractor shall promptly notify the Architect in writing of any known
inconsistencies in the Contract Documents with such governmental laws, rules, and regulations.

§ 8.8 Submittals

The Contractor shall promptly review, approve in writing, and submit to the Architect shop drawings, product data,
samples, and similar submittals required by the Contract Documents. Shop drawings, product data, samples, and
similar submittals are not Contract Documents.

§ 8.9 Use of Site
The Contractor shall confine operations at the site to areas permitted by law, ordinances, permits, the Contract
Documents, and the Owner.

§ 8.10 Cutting and Patching
The Contractor shall be responsible for cutting, fitting, or patching required to complete the Work or to make its
parts fit together properly.

§ 8.11 Cleaning Up

The Contractor shall keep the premises and surrounding area free from accumulation of debris and trash related to
the Work. At the completion of the Work, the Contractor shall remove its tools, construction equipment, machinery,
and surplus material; and shall properly dispose of waste materials.

§ 8.12 Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, Architect,
Architect’s consultants, and agents and employees of any of them, from and against claims, damages, losses and
expenses, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the Work,
provided that such claim, damage, loss, or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to
injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself), but only to the extent caused by the
negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, a subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or

V.l
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anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is
caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder.

ARTICLE 9  ARCHITECT
§ 9.1 The Architect will provide administration of the Contract as described in the Contract Documents. The
Architect will have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 9.2 The Architect will visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to become generally
familiar with the progress and quality of the Work.

§ 9.3 The Architect will not have control over or charge of, and will not be responsible for, construction means,
methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work,
since these are solely the Contractor’s responsibility. The Architect will not be responsible for the Contractor’s
failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

§ 9.4 Based on the Architect’s observations and evaluations of the Contractor’s Applications for Payment, the
Architect will review and certify the amounts due the Contractor.

§ 9.5 The Architect has authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents.

§ 9.6 The Architect will promptly review and approve or take appropriate action upon Contractor’s submittals, but
only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed
in the Contract Documents.

§ 9.7 On written request from either the Owner or Contractor, the Architect will promptly interpret and decide
matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents.

§ 9.8 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect will be consistent with the intent of, and reasonably inferable
from the Contract Documents, and will be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations
and decisions, the Architect will endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, will not
show partiality to either and will not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith.

§ 9.9 The Architect’s duties, responsibilities, and limits of authority as described in the Contract Documents shall
not be changed without written consent of the Owner, Contractor, and Architect. Consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld.

ARTICLE 10 CHANGES IN THE WORK

§ 10.1 The Owner, without invalidating the Contract, may order changes in the Work within the general scope of the
Contract, consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, and the Contract Sum and Contract Time shall be
adjusted accordingly, in writing. If the Owner and Contractor cannot agree to a change in the Contract Sum, the
Owner shall pay the Contractor its actual cost-plus reasonable overhead and profit.

§ 10.2 The Architect may authorize or order minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the
Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time.
Such authorization or order shall be in writing and shall be binding on the Owner and Contractor. The Contractor
shall proceed with such minor changes promptly.

§ 10.3 If concealed or unknown physical conditions are encountered at the site that differ materially from those
indicated in the Contract Documents or from those conditions ordinarily found to exist, the Contract Sum and
Contract Time shall be subject to equitable adjustment.

ARTICLE 11 TIME
§ 11.1 Time limits stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

§ 11.2 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in progress of the Work by changes ordered in the Work, or by labor
disputes, fire, unusual delay in deliveries, unavoidable casualties, or other causes beyond the Contractor’s control,
the Contract Time shall be subject to equitable adjustment. W
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§ 11.3 Costs caused by delays or by improperly timed activities or defective construction shall be borne by the
responsible party.

ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

§ 12.1 Contract Sum

The Contract Sum stated in this Agreement, including authorized adjustments, is the total amount payable by the
Owner to the Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents.

§ 12.2 Applications for Payment

§ 12.2.1 At least ten days before the date established for each progress payment, the Contractor shall submit to the
Architect an itemized Application for Payment for Work completed in accordance with the values stated in this
Agreement. The Application shall be supported by data substantiating the Contractor’s right to payment as the
Owner or Architect may reasonably require, such as evidence of payments made to, and waivers of liens from,
subcontractors and suppliers. Payments shall be made on account of materials and equipment delivered and suitably
stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the Work. If approved in advance by the Owner, payment may
similarly be made for materials and equipment stored, and protected from damage, off the site at a location agreed
upon in writing.

§ 12.2.2 The Contractor warrants that title to all Work covered by an Application for Payment will pass to the
Owner no later than the time of payment. The Contractor further warrants that upon submittal of an Application for
Payment, all Work for which Certificates for Payment have been previously issued and payments received from the
Owner shall, to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge, information, and belief, be free and clear of liens, claims,
security interests, or other encumbrances adverse to the Owner’s interests.

§ 12.4 Progress Payments
§ 12.4.1 After the Architect has issued a Certificate for Payment, the Owner shall make payment in the manner
provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 12.4.2 The Contractor shall promptly pay each subcontractor and supplier, upon receipt of payment from the
Owner, an amount determined in accordance with the terms of the applicable subcontracts and purchase orders.

§ 12.4.3 Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall have responsibility for payments to a subcontractor or supplier.

§ 12.4.4 A Certificate for Payment, a progress payment, or partial or entire use or occupancy of the Project by the
Owner shall not constitute acceptance of Work not in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 12.5 Substantial Completion

§ 12.5.1 Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion
thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so the Owner can occupy or utilize the
Work for its intended use.

§ 12.5.2 When the Contractor believes that the Work or designated portion thereof is substantially complete, it will
notify the Architect and the Architect will make an inspection to determine whether the Work is substantially
complete. When the Architect determines that the Work is substantially complete, the Architect shall prepare a
Certificate of Substantial Completion that shall establish the date of Substantial Completion, establish the
responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor, and fix the time within which the Contractor shall finish all items on
the list accompanying the Certificate. Warranties required by the Contract Documents shall commence on the date
of Substantial Completion of the Work or designated portion thereof unless otherwise provided in the Certificate of
Substantial Completion.

§ 12.6 Final Completion and Final Payment

§ 12.6.1 Upon receipt of a final Application for Payment, the Architect will inspect the Work. When the Architect
finds the Work acceptable and the Contract fully performed, the Architect will promptly issue a final Certificate for
Payment.
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§ 12.6.2 Final payment shall not become due until the Contractor submits to the Architect releases and waivers of
liens, and data establishing payment or satisfaction of obligations, such as receipts, claims, security interests, or
encumbrances arising out of the Contract.

§ 12.6.3 Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor, a subcontractor or supplier shall constitute a waiver of
claims by that payee except those previously made in writing and identified by that payee as unsettled at the time of
final Application for Payment.

ARTICLE 13  PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

The Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs,
including all those required by law in connection with performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall take
reasonable precautions to prevent damage, injury, or loss to employees on the Work and other persons who may be
affected thereby, the Work and materials and equipment to be incorporated therein, and other property at the site or
adjacent thereto. The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage and loss to property caused in whole or in part by
the Contractor, or by anyone for whose acts the Contractor may be liable.

ARTICLE 14 CORRECTION OF WORK

§ 14.1 The Contractor shall promptly correct Work rejected by the Architect as failing to conform to the
requirements of the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall bear the cost of correcting such rejected Work,
including the costs of uncovering, replacement, and additional testing.

§ 14.2 In addition to the Contractor’s other obligations including warranties under the Contract, the Contractor shall,
for a period of one year after Substantial Completion, correct work not conforming to the requirements of the
Contract Documents.

§ 14.3 If the Contractor fails to correct nonconforming Work within a reasonable time, the Owner may correct it in
accordance with Section 7.3.

ARTICLE 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
§ 15.1 Assignment of Contract
Neither party to the Contract shall assign the Contract as a whole without written consent of the other.

§ 15.2 Tests and Inspections

§ 15.2.1 At the appropriate times, the Contractor shall arrange and bear cost of tests, inspections, and approvals of
portions of the Work required by the Contract Documents or by laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and
regulations, or lawful orders of public authorities.

§ 15.2.2 If the Architect requires additional testing, the Contractor shall perform those tests.

§ 15.3 Governing Law
The Contract shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located, excluding that jurisdiction’s
choice of law rules.

ARTICLE 16  TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT

§ 16.1 Termination by the Contractor

If the Work is stopped under Section 12.3 for a period of 14 days through no fault of the Contractor, the Contractor
may, upon seven additional days’ written notice to the Owner and Architect, terminate the Contract and recover
from the Owner payment for Work executed including reasonable overhead and profit, and costs incurred by reason
of such termination.

§ 16.2 Termination by the Owner for Cause
§ 16.2.1 The Owner may terminate the Contract if the Contractor
A repeatedly refuses or fails to supply enough properly skilled workers or proper materials;
.2 fails to make payment to subcontractors for materials or labor in accordance with the respective
agreements between the Contractor and the subcontractors;
3 repeatedly disregards applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and regulations, or lawful
orders of a public authority; or ﬂ/
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4 is otherwise guilty of substantial breach of a provision of the Contract Documents.

§ 16.2.2 When any of the above reasons exist, the Owner, after consultation with the Architect, may without
prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Owner and after giving the Contractor and the Contractor’s surety, if
any, seven days’ written notice, terminate employment of the Contractor and may

.1 take possession of the site and of all materials thereon owned by the Contractor, and

.2 finish the Work by whatever reasonable method the Owner may deem expedient.

§ 16.2.3 When the Owner terminates the Contract for one of the reasons stated in Section 16.2.1, the Contractor shall
not be entitled to receive further payment until the Work is finished.

§ 16.2.4 If the unpaid balance of the Contract Sum exceeds costs of finishing the Work, such excess shall be paid to
the Contractor. If such costs exceed the unpaid balance, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. This
obligation for payment shall survive termination of the Contract.

§ 16.3 Termination by the Owner for Convenience

The Owner may, at any time, terminate the Contract for the Owner’s convenience and without cause. The Contractor
shall be entitled to receive payment for Work executed, and costs incurred by reason of such termination, along with
reasonable overhead and profit on the Work not executed.

ARTICLE 17 OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(Insert any other terms or conditions below.)
Exhibit “A” Proposed Letter dated June 29, 2023

This Agreement entered-info as of the day and year first written above.

et

OWNER (Signature) RACTOR (Signature)
e ) e

Laura LaVigne Brad Crain

CEO President
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GROUP

ARC Julie Rivers Estimate

PROJECT:
407 Julie Rivers Drive
Sugarland, TX

7/13/2023

PROJECT SIZE: 6,143 TOTAL SF
DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE ITEM TOTAL DIVISION TOTAL
General Conditions $26,500.00
Supervision/Project Management 1 Is 15,000.00 15,000.00
Temporary Power Use Exist  Use Exist Use Exist Use Exist
Temporary Water Use Exist  Use Exist Use Exist Use Exist
Temporary Phone 1 Is 300.00 300.00
Temporary Toilet 1 Is 500.00 500.00
Temporary Protection 1 Is 1,250.00 1,250.00
General Labor 1 Is 2,500.00 2,500.00
Punch list 1 Is 500.00 500.00
Travel Expense 1 Is 1,500.00 1,500.00
Blue Prints 1 Is 200.00 200.00
Permit Allowance by Owner by Owner by Owner by Owner
Material Testing by Owner by Owner by Owner by Owner
Utility Fees, Impact Fees, Reservation Fees by Owner by Owner by Owner by Owner
Construction Dumpster 1 Is 4,000.00 4,000.00
Final Clean 1 Is 750.00 750.00
Demolition $6,143.00
Demo (tile, carpet, ACT, Drywall) 1 Is 6,143.00 6,143.00
Concrete $0.00
Concrete - Sawcut/Pourback 1 Is NIC NIC
Metals $0.00
Wood and Plastics $5,250.00
Carpentry (sills, blocking, trim) 1 Is 2,500.00 2,500.00
Plam Millwork - new counter/drawers (10If) 1 Is 2,750.00 2,750.00
Solid Surface Counters at Restrooms (8If) 1 Is 2,400.00 2,400.00
Thermal/Moisture Protection $0.00
Doors/Frames/Hardware $9,750.00
New Interior Doors/Frames/Hardware (1) 1 Is 2,500.00 2,500.00
New Hardware/Frames @ Reused Doors (7) 1 Is 5,250.00 5,250.00
Door/HW Install (8) 1 Is 2,000.00 2,000.00
Glass and Glazing $0.00
Finishes $60,079.00
Interior Framing/Sheetrock (149If) 1 Is 8,100.00 8,100.00
Tape & Float 1 Is incl incl
Acoustical Ceilings - patch/new at RR/Conf 1 Is 3,000.00 3,000.00 Allowance
Painting 1 Is 10,395.00 10,395.00
Carpet (735sy) 1 Is 19,500.00 19,500.00 Allowance
VCT Flooring (kitchen) (150If) 1 Is 300.00 300.00
Tile Flooring (1143sf) 1 Is 11,430.00 11,430.00
Tile Walls @ Restrooms (112sf) 1 Is 1,120.00 1,120.00
Tile Base (385If) 1 Is 1,540.00 1,540.00
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Base at Buildout Areas (1796If)
Floor Prep

Specialties
Toilet Partitions/Accessories
Appliances
ID Signage

Mechanical
Plumbing
HVAC Systems (exist/relocate diffusers)

Electrical
Electrical (new outlets (7); New Data (7))
Lighting - new at restrooms / reloc exist as required
Access Control
Fire Alarm/Security System

ALT 01  Replace all lighting - standard 2x4 LED

ALT 02 Replace all ACT Ceiling Tile w/ 2x2 Armstrong Cortega 770 (Exist Grid to Remain)

ALT 03 Replace all door hardware
ALT 04 Replace existing upper/lower millwork at kitchen
ALT 05 Paint (2) other tenant spaces

1 Is 2,694.00 2,694.00
1 Is 2,000.00 2,000.00 Allowance

$5,750.00

1 Is 5,500.00 5,500.00

1 Is by Owner by Owner

1 Is 250.00 250.00
$14,000.00

1 Is 8,000.00 8,000.00

1 Is 6,000.00 6,000.00
$20,500.00

1 Is 7,000.00 7,000.00

1 Is 6,000.00 6,000.00

1 Is 7,500.00 7,500.00 Allowance

by Owner by Owner by Owner by Owner
Subtotal $150,372.00 $147,972.00
Construction Fee 10% $14,797.20
Design Services $5,000.00
Construction Contingency 6% $10,000.00
Contractor's GL Insurance $1,139.38
Construction Total $178,908.58
cost/sf $29.12
80 300.00 $24,000.00
6,143 2.20 $13,514.60
22.00 1,000.00 $22,000.00
7.00 302.50 $2,117.50
600.00 6.00 $3,600.00
180.00 30.00 $5,400.00

ALT 06  Solargard armorcoat 8mil film at approximately 18If of storefront at office (10'ht)

Qualifications:

TOTAL w ALTERNATES $223,940.68

1 Estimate does not account for permit fees, meter and tap fees (domestic and irrigation), impact fees, material testing fees,
reservation fees, utility company fees, MUD fees, inspections, bonds, telephone lines, telephone systems, voice/data cabling,
building signage, security systems, graphics, vending machines, furniture, televisions, television mounts, security alarm system,

security camera systems.

2 Tile at restroom bid as $10/sf allowance - furnish and install.

3 Appliances are bid as Owner F/I

4 Access Control Bid as Allowance - (5) Card Readers and Ring Door Bell with Release

5 Pricing based on all work during normal working hours; Restrooms will be unavailable during retrofit
6 Electrical scope assumes existing infrastructure is code compliant
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August 1, 2023

Ms. Laura Lavigne

Chief Executive Officer

THE ARC OF FORT BEND COUNTY
123 Brooks Street

Sugar Land, Texas 77478

Re: Standard Form of Agreement between Owner (The ARC of Fort Bend County) and Contractor (Crain
Group, LLC), dated July 5. 2023 for the project titled The Arc of Fort Bend County @ 407 Julie Rivers
Drive; Clarification

Dear Ms. LaVigne:

The intent of this letter is to clarify the structure of the Agreement by and between Crain Group and The ARC of
Fort Bend County. At the onset in original conversations, a “Cost Plus™ arrangement was discussed. Fast forward
to the drawings and pricing being finalized, a “Stipulated Sum™ agreement was produced and later executed.
Signatures below represent the parties agree the project will be treated as “Cost Plus”. Specifically, the parties will
treat this project as an open book and Crain Group will charge only for expenses incurred plus its 10% fee. The
budgetary estimate attached to the Agreement accounts for the expenses anticipated.

B‘l‘:i/lld CrainsPresident Laura LaVigne, CEOQ "Jg. / 8/75)2/5‘””
p <

3801 Knapp Road Pearland, Texas 77581 713.436.8727 (o) 713.436.8730 (f) www.craingroup.com
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Real Estate Committee
MEETING MINUTES
September 6, 2023

Present: T. Zafar, Chair; K. Casey, R. Cushenberry, H. Marshall, M. Neely, J. Patterson, L. LaVigne
Absent: M. Casey, J. Gortney, L. Lobue

1. T.Zafar welcomed Treasurer, M. Neely to the committee.

2. Brazos Glen: The home closed on August 31, as planned. H. Marshall prepared and reviewed a
reconciliation of the sale to reflect $83,984.04 paid to Foundation to pay off the note, $80,128.86 net
funds to The Arc; equaling $164,112.90 in net funds received. J. Patterson asked when the
Foundation could expect to receive The Arc's funds so they could be invested. M. Neely responded
that The Arc's Budget & Finance committee discussed that and it was still in committee. Internal
Controls state that funds from asset sales may be used for a mission-centered project; otherwise
transferred to the Foundation within 90 days.

3. The Arc’s and Julie River's Income/Expense Reports: All reports reviewed and approved.

4. Lease Renewals: Five homes have leases expiring Oct. 31, and one on Nov. 30, 2023. Committee

reviewed CMAs and tax-adjusted rent calculations furnished by R. Cushenberry. After much
discussion, committee recommended the following:

a. Grant Dr., Chapman Falls, Thomas Jefferson and Wagon Wheel have leases expiring on Oct. 31.
Each will be offered a one-year lease at a $100 increase per month, or a two-year lease at a $150
increase per month.

b. Cotter Ln. lease expires on Oct 31. It will be offered a one-year lease at a $200 increase per
month or a two-year lease at a $250 increase per month

c.  Willow Springs has a lease expiring Nov 30 and will be offered a one-year lease at the current
rate or a two-year lease at a $50 increase per year.

J. Patterson moved for the above terms and conditions. K. Casey seconded. Motion passed.

Action Item: Committee recommends the Board ratify the above leases under the approved terms and
conditions.

Regarding lease renewals, the protocol followed includes the following:

a. L. LaVigne will provide a list of homes with leases expiring two months in advance; and will also
provide a summary review of the subject property R & M costs.

b: R. Cushenberry gathers the CMAs for the homes and provides submarket comparable lease
rates, and tax adjusted proposed lease renewal rates for the Arc property or properties.
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c. Committee reviews all the information and makes a recommendation of the new lease terms
and conditions and approves it.

d. Committee affords L. LaVigne authority to offer and sign the lease(s) at the approved rate.
Committee informs the board of the new lease amounts at the next regularly scheduled board
meeting. This procedure/protocol will be recommended to the B & F Committee as part of the
Internal Controls revisions.

Action Item: Committee recommends the above “practiced procedures” be ratified by the Board.

Julie Rivers Update: The project’s permits are still in review at the City. A sub-committee including
members K. Casey, J. Patterson and L. Lobue will be available to work with the Crain Group GC to
approve any change orders and approve pay requests. Committee discussed defining authority of
the sub-committee to approve said change orders and pay requests. After much discussion, it was
agreed that a sub-committee member will have authority to approve an increase in change orders
not to exceed 10% of the “line item total” of the approved, Crain Group Estimate.

H. Marshall moved the above procedure. M. Neely seconded. Motion passed.

Action Item: Committee recommends the Board approve the above procedure for change-order and
pay requests approval.

Summerdale CBDG Sprinkler System Grant: J. Patterson told the committee that The Arc’s approved
CDBG request of $35,000 has not yet been awarded. J. Patterson will approach C. Borego and ask
what she may need from us to move forward, as this is a “reimbursement grant”.

Additionally, J. Patterson asked L. LaVigne to check with current providers who have only 3 tenants in
our 4-BR homes if they would be willing/able to accommodate a 4" client and if so, how much
additional money do they receive and what could they put toward the lease payment if The Arc
installed a required sprinkler system. Committee discussed considering the age of the homes and
agreed to select newer homes. L. LaVigne will begin with the COO at Forgotten Angels, as they have
two of the newer homes and have proven to take good care of them. H. Marshall will run
calculations to see how much of an increase to the lease payments we would need to implement and
for how many years in order to recoup (amortize) our expenditure.

Next Meeting: October 4, 2023
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CEO Report
July and August 2023

I. Strategic Goal: The Arc shall advocate for appropriate individualized educational programs &
opportunities for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities (I/DD) in all stages of life.
Karri’s Highlights:

Parent Contacts & Visits:
July/August 2023 Contacts:
General Info & Referral: 4 (1.7 hrs.); 20 (7.5 hrs)
Special Ed: 2 (1.8 hrs.); 11 (6.5 hrs.)
IEP Reviews/Consultations: 1 (1.2 hrs.); 12 (15.10 hrs.)
ARD Meeting/Prep: 0
Life Planning: 1 (1.5 hrs.)
Guardianship: 2 (.80 hrs.)
Adult Services (Provider/Day Hab/SSI/Medicaid): 1 (.5 hrs.); 5 (2.7 hrs)
Employment: 1 (.40 hrs.)
Outreach: 8 hours; 14.50 hours (Attend community events, vendor fairs, create Community
Happenings, social media articles, videos, virtual events)

Total Education Advocacy Hours in: Jan - August 2023: 161.2 hrs

Fall 2023 Parent Presentation Meetings

9/14/23 — Behavior Strategies & Communication (Nyla Castillo, B.S, BCBA — The Monarch School &
Institute)

10/12/23 — Texas Workforce Solution & Vocational Rehabilitation (Janeen Gordon)

11/09/23 - Fort Bend Co. Transit (Toki Bennett)

12/14/23 - Parent Tips to Protect Against Medicaid Fraud (Texas Attorney General’s Office — Lesleigh
Morton)

M.O.K.A. Parent Support Group: Facebook Group ongoing

Il. Strategic Goal: The Arc shall advocate for a variety of vocational/employment options for people with
1/DD.
Community Happenings e-news & social media posts of employment opportunities & training programs

Ill. Strategic Goal: The Arc shall advocate for public and private community institutions to become more
responsive to the individual needs of people with I/DD, thereby promoting quality of life for all.

e |attended the Access Health Back to School Breakfast with Tarig - Wong Fleming table.

e |attended the George Foundation Linc Presentation at St. Lawrence Catholic Church. This
Program connects organizations & charities that provide housing & other critical needs
assistance throughout Fort Bend Co. Software application will provide citizens a single app to
apply for a variety of critical needs like housing, utility and food assistance.

e Karriand | presented to the Texas State Attorney General’s Office - Medicaid Fraud Division. Our
topic was difficulties running a Group Home in Fort Bend County.

Community Meetings Membership:
Karri: Fort Bend Connect, Community Resource Coordination Group (CRCG)
Laura: Fort Bend Transportation Advisory Committee, Ft. Bend Leadership Group

IV. Strategic Goal: The Arc shall advocate for and promote a variety of appropriate and inclusive social,
cultural, fitness/wellness opportunities in the community.
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Social Rec/TwentySomethings:

 We are still accepting registration for the TwentySomething/Social Rec Summer Dance on July 13™. So far
we have about 60 registered. Event will be held at Christs Church. The food and event venue has been
secured.

Social Recreation:

7/13— Summer Dance - 92 Social Recreation members and family or staff attended.

7/23 - Sports Banquet - 148 Bowlers, Special Olympics Athletes, volunteers and guests attended.
7/ 5 — Jurassic World Live — 86 Social rec members, family and staff attended.

Special Olympics:

* Accepting registration for swimming. So far we have 16 signed up. Swim practices will start July 17th at
George Ranch. This will be our first year to utilize this facility. We had 16 athletes show up for our first
practice. Also added a new coach to our coaching staff. Hannah Oujesky is a welcomed addition to the
team. She is a former swimmer and works well with our athletes. She has also agreed to coach additional
sports as long as they don’t conflict with aquatics.

 Accepting registration for the sport of bocce. We have 19 registered to compete. Practices will begin July
31st at First Colony Community Association. We had 18 in attendance for our first practice. Andrew Wilde
and Scott Berry have stepped up to help Debbie Patton with coaching.

 Accepting registration for softball. There are 24 signed up to compete this year. Practices will begin on
July 24th at Missouri City Community Fields. 23 in attendance for our first practice. We have 4 active softball
coaches but looking to grow that number.

e Continuing to work on invitation list for the Annual Sports Banquet. Invitations will go out the first week
of July. In August, RSVP’s are coming in.

¢ In the process of planning meals, schedules, etc. for Fall Classics (State Games). Also working on room
assignments and uniform needs.

Teen/Tween Social:
e (VIRTUAL) Friday, July 7,2023 6 —7 pm Teens: 4 Registered — 3 attend (1 - 1* time attendee)
Volunteers: 9 Registered - 6 attend (1 Adult, 5 Teens). 2 - 1°* Time Vol.)
e (VIRTUAL) Friday, August 4, 2023 6 -7 pm Teens: 4 Registered - 1 attend Volunteers: 9 Registered -
2 attend (2 Teens)

Youth Group:
e July 28,2023 (9 am - 12 pm) - Pool Party at Fort Bend Family YMCA. Pizza @ 6 pm. (19 Registered.

16 Attended).
e August - Free Family Passes to Children’s Museum of Houston

V. Strategic Goal: The Arc shall continue to invest in properties that are self-sustaining and provide
facilities for our constituents
I spent time with staff at Julie Rivers tagging all furniture left by former owner either “keep” or “for
donation”. And then arranged for Habitat for Humanity to pick up the furniture they wanted. The
remaining unusable furniture was removed and taken to the landfill.
[ also met with staff from PreActive IT to survey the building to determine where data drops will be
installed.

(See Real Estate committee minutes)
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VI.

Strategic Goal: The Arc shall provide effective leadership to insure sustainability of the organization’s
programs and services through utilizing an annual, Cost/Base/Analysis, assisting with fundraising
activities, acquiring grants and maintaining the “corpus” of the Foundation.

| attended the closing of the sale of Brazos Glen.

Pam completed the grant request for Ft. Bend Jr. Service League. We asked for $15,000.

Nancy completed the June & July 2023 monthly reports and billing for reimbursement. Organizing 2023
files that have been received for the site audit and requesting information needed to complete files.

Completed and submitted the 2023 Semi- annual CDBG report.

Community Development Block Grant Reimbursement:

July 2023 August 2023
Personnel-$ 2, 106.61 Personnel- $ 2, 216.04
Fees & Services — 490.20 Fees & Services — $868.54
Contract Staff - $ 160.00 Contract Staff - $ 160.00

Membership Numbers:

Corporate
Family:
Individual
IWD
Lifetime
VIP

Total

2
118
12
o1
1
22

256
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Building Dedication Plaque — 407 Julie Rivers

This building is gratefully dedicated to the many parents, siblings, volunteers, and
members of our community who make a positive difference in the lives of individuals
with intellectual and developmental disabilities.

We offer our sincere appreciation to those who have provided both the leadership and
resources to help secure the acquisition of this building which will serve as the home for
The Arc of Fort Bend County for many years to come.

The George Foundation Harrison Interests Judge Robert E. Hebert
The Henderson-Wessendorff Foundation The Swinbank Family
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The Arc

Fort Bend County

To: Executive Committee and Board Members

From: L.LaVigne

Re: Proposed Fundraising and Public Relations Liaison FTE
Date: September 14, 2023

Why am | requesting a Fundraising/Public Relations Liaison now:

When | began at The Arc, we had the same two, very profitable fundraisers. There were
committees for each and the committees “appeared” to do all of the work. The Arc staff served
as a liaison between the committees and the organization. We were not really involved in the
committee work. They didn't want the staff involved. They were separate entities raising money
for The Arc of Fort Bend.

Best in the West: We were responsible for gathering auction items only for The Arc’s corral. We
assisted with the set-up and break-down of the George Ranch arena — but were not in charge of
anything. We were responsible for categorizing and calling people to come and get their
auction items from the office after the event. All registrations and payments were handled
through Patterson’s office — his 3 admin assistants. Any raffles were handled through his office.

Golf Classic: We gathered items for the Goody Bags. We picked up the box lunches and drove
them to the course. Everything else was handled by committee members and the volunteers
they recruited. Registration and payments were handled through Patterson'’s office — his 3
assistants. Any raffles were handled through his office.

Since 2018, everything surrounding the two fundraisers has been moved to The Arc’s staff. There
are no committee members nor “their volunteers” to handle any of the logistics. It's not just the
“administrative” work. In addition to the administrative work, Cheryl and | have been tasked
with gathering Live Auction items, sponsorships and tables. Nancy and her husband, Mike, are in
charge of setting up the entrance at the ranch. Nancy also runs The Arc's corral. Pam is entirely
in charge of the Dessert Corral. Karri is in charge of the wine pull and this year, all volunteers.
Cheryl and | run “will call’, ticket sales and check-out. All registration and payments come
through The Arc's office — AS IT SHOULD BE.

An analysis of effective fundraising skills, reveals it involves contacting and forming relationships
with people. That's how sponsorships, donations, golf teams and table sales are increased. It's
working in the community and meeting with people and talking about The Arc — also increasing
our public relations.
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The job description has been written to address The Arc’'s immediate and future needs in these
areas. If and when the needs change, then the job description can be adjusted to meet the
needs.

In order to arrive at an appropriate salary, | contacted four nonprofit organizations to ask what
“like" positions they employ. | also consulted the 2021 United Way Wage and Benefit Report and
the 2022 Texas Council on Family Violence (TCFV) Compensation Report.

All are doing something a bit differently depending on their unique needs. The development,
fundraising, marketing and social media landscapes are very different post- COVID.

Marketing/Fundraising/Social Media Positions

1. 2021 United Way
Director Marketing — Human Services Organizations: Avg salary $55,169
Manager, Public Relations: Avg salary $64,879

2. 2022 Texas Council on Family Violence (TCFV) Report
Development Director — Avg salary $66,130

3. Vita Goodell - Fort Bend County Woman's Center
Development Director - $103,000
She has 3 staff under her supervision: Fundraising, Social Media, Marketing

4. The Arc of Harris County
Development Director - $73,000
Outsourced Social Media - $1200 per month

5. Parks Youth Ranch
Development Director- Open Position - $55,000 - $65,000

6. Fort Bend Alliance for Drug Prevention
No Development positions nor fundraisers — they only do “Planned Giving”

My salary decision was based on the above plus, it is in line with the three, current, Program
Directors.

I'm aware there is some concern about the whether or not The Arc will realize positive gains in
fundraising and public relations which will warrant the cost of salary and benefits of an FTE.

As CEO, | am responsible for the work product of all employees. Each of the program directors
have been and continue to be expected to grow their programs and meet the changing needs
of our clients and families. As their manager, | evaluate their performance each year and we
discuss goals for the coming year.
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| have been proud to see that under my leadership, The Arc greatly expanded its Youth
programs, Respite, Education Advocacy, Parent Training and Support and information and
referral. We have also established lasting relationships with “like” nonprofits.

Our Special Olympics Delegation has grown to 11 sports — and there is something happening all
year long. Our TwentySomethings program has expanded to over 20 participants from all over
the county.

Social Rec has continued to meet the needs of families by providing event tickets to clients and
family members so that they can enjoy recreational activities together. Our bowling program
continues to serve 35 — 40 bowler each week — with no increase in cost.

As The Arc's managing CEO, | am accustomed to accepting the responsibility for the
performance of each of my employees and will continue to so with the new Fundraising and

Public Relations Liaison, if approved.

Thank you, for your consideration
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The Arc of Fort Bend County

Job Description

Position: Fundraising & Public Relations Liaison

Reports to: CEO

Classification: Salaried/exempt/full-time/12 months

Hours: 40 hours per week; flexible. May include some evenings and weekends

Position Overview:

As the Fundraising and Public Relations Liaison at The Arc, you will play a pivotal role in achieving
continued growth and expanding financial resources to support our mission. You will be responsible for
managing and coordinating all special events and fundraising activities while fostering new and
maintaining existing relationships with stakeholders, corporations, and funders. Additionally, you will
spearhead public relations efforts, representing The Arc in the community and promoting our programs
to the public. The ideal candidate will possess a strong background in nonprofit fundraising and public
relations, along with exceptional communication and organizational skills.

Duties:

1. Develop and Execute Fundraising Strategies:
- Identify and pursue diverse fundraising options to engage different segments of the population.
- Set ambitious fundraising targets and develop comprehensive plans to achieve them.
- Manage sponsorships, donations, ticket sales, and raffle sales for all special events.

2. Coordinate Special Events:
- Work closely with the Best in the West and Golf Classic committees to plan and execute successful
events.
- Track event-related metrics, such as attendance, revenue, and donor engagement.

3. Cultivate Stakeholder Relationships:
- Establish and nurture relationships with stakeholders, community organizations, corporations, and
potential funders
- Engage the participation of current members and committee members to identify and establish
new relationships with potential funders
- Research and develop a Planned Giving program

4. Public Relations and Community Engagement:
- Develop a social media strategy to increase visibility and engagement
- Manage requests for The Arc's participation in community events, conferences, and fairs.
- Provide clear and informative communication to the public and key stakeholders about our
programs and initiatives.

5. Administrative Responsibilities:

- Ensure the confidentiality of sensitive information.
- Submit timely expense forms, and data reports.
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Qualifications:

1. Minimum of 5 years of experience in nonprofit fundraising and public relations.

2. Strong organizational and technical skills, with proficiency in MS Office, Dynamics 365,
GiveSmart Donor and Fundraising software

3. Proven ability to build effective relationships and collaborate with others, including diverse
professional staff and volunteers.

4. Demonstrated verbal and written communication skills, excellent problem-solving, and decision-
making capabilities.

5. Deep understanding of the intellectual and developmental disability (IDD) population and
related community issues.

6. Cross-cultural sensitivity and the ability to work effectively with diverse groups.

7. Self-motivation and strong critical thinking skills to drive initiatives forward.

8. Willingness and ability to travel within Fort Bend County as required.

Metrics for Success will be determined yearly by the CEO and employee. Examples may include, but are
not limited to:

Increase in fundraising revenue by [X]% compared to the previous year.

Successful planning and execution of [X] special events with [X]% increase in attendance
Maintain and expand relationships with [X] new stakeholders, corporations and/or funders.
Growth in social media engagement with [X]% increase in followers and interactions.

Signed:

Date:
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Date: August 18, 2023
To:  Budget & Finance Committee
From: L. LaVigne

Re:  Salary Recommendation for new FTE Fundraising & Public Relations Liaison

As you are aware, | have requested an additional full-time position which will be
entitled, “Fundraising and Public Relations Liaison”. This will be an exempt, salaried
position. My salary recommendation is $52,000 per year. However, pursuant to
discussions with this committee, there will be approximately a $15,000 additional cost to
cover insurance and benefits. The total will be submitted to Budget and Finance in the
2024 Operating Budget drafts.

The proposed job description is in review, and | would like to take the position
(including approved salary) with the job description to the next board meeting.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need further information.

Page 70
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